not include it in any limitations as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.11.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the village council of the village of Hibbing.

Approved April 10, 1959.

## CHAPTER 209—S. F. No. 860

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the levy of taxes for the maintenance of a work farm in St. Louis County; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 286, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 286, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Work farm, tax levy. In St. Louis County the county board may levy not to exceed three-fifths of a mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of property in the county for maintenance purposes for such work farm.

Sec. 2. The provisions of section 1 shall become effective only after their approval by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis county.

Approved April 10, 1959.

## CHAPTER 210-S. F. No. 903

## [Coded]

An act designating Trunk Highway No. 212 as the "Yellowstone Trail" and directing the commissioner of highways to so mark or blaze said highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [160.515] Yellowstone Trail. The highway now marked and known as Trunk Highway No. 212 from the Wisconsin state line to the South Dakota state line is hereby named and designated as the "Yellowstone Trail," and the commissioner of highways shall adopt a suitable marking